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For resolution is accused Gregorio T. Ipong's ((Omnibus
Motion to Dismiss/To Quash Information" dated September 25,
2017.2

In his bid to dismiss the cases against him, accused-
movant Ipong relies on two (2)main grounds, namel~

1 Sitting as a permanent special member of the 3rd Division pursuant to Administrative Order NO~3 6-201
dated September 13, 2017.
2 p. 531-546, Record
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THE OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN VIOLATED THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF ACCUSED IPONG TO
DUE PROCESS AND TO SPEEDY DISPOSITION,
THUS, OUSTING IT OF JURISDICTION TO FILE THE
INSTANT INFORMATION/S. CONSEQUENTLY, THE
INSTANT INFORMATIONS ARE
DISMISSIBLE/QUASHABLE FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION.

THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE INFORMATIONS ARE
FATALLY INSUFFICIENT AND VIOLATIVE OF THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCUSED IPONG TO
BE INFORMED OF THE NATURE AND CAUSE OF [the]
ACCUSATION AGAINST HIM. HENCE, THE
INFORMATIONS ARE DISMISSIBLE/QUASHABLE ON
THE GROUND THAT THE FACTS CHARGED DO NOT
CONSTITUTE AN OFFENSE.3

Accused-movant Ipong avers that his constitutional right to
substantive due process was violated by the Office of the
Ombudsman.4 He recounts that the complaint against him was
filed by the Field Investigation Office (FIO) of the Office of the
Ombudsman;5 it was also the FIO which conducted the factual
investigation and subsequently filed criminal and
administrative charges against him with the Preliminary
Investigation Bureau (PIB) and Administrative Adjudication
Bureau (AAB)of the Office of the Ombudsman;6 and, it was also
the Office of the Ombudsman which conducted a preliminary
investigation and recommended the filing of the present charges
against hiffi-'17

3 p. 531, Record
4 p. 532, Record
5 /d
6/d
7 /d
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According to the accused-movant, this is a classic case of
the complainant, investigator and judge being rolled into one.8
He contends that since there was a denial of his constitutional
right to due process, the decision or resolution sought to be
reconsidered is void ab initio and may be attacked anytime.9
Relying on the ruling of the Supreme Court in the case of
Garcia v. MoZina,10 he argues that when there is a violation of
basic constitutional rights of the accused, courts are ousted
from their jurisdiction. I I

To further support the above-mentioned averments, the
same accused-movant invokes the case of Cojuangco, Jr., v.
PCGG,12 wherein the Supreme Court held, thus:

It is difficult to imagine how in the conduct of
such preliminary investigation the PCGG could even
make a turn about and take a position contradictory to
its earlier findings of a prima facie case against [the]
petitioner and intervenors. This was demonstrated in
the undue haste with which 1.8. Nos. 74 and 75 was
investigated and the informations were filed in court
even as the petitioner and intervenors questioned its
authority, invoked the denial of due process and
promptly informed the PCGG of the filing of this
petition.

In our criminaljustice system, the law enforcer
who conducted the criminal investigation, gathered
the evidence and thereafter filed the complaint for
the purpose of preliminary investigation cannot be
allowed to conduct the preliminary investigation of
his own complaint. It is to say the least arbitrary
andunjust"/!

----------)0
8 p. 532, Record
9 p. 533, Record
10627 SCRA540 (2010)
11 p. 533, Record
12 190 SCRA226 (1990)
13 Emphasis supplied by the accused-movant
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Furthermore, accused-movant Ipong submits that his
constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases had also been
violated on the ground that there was inordinate / vexatious
delay in the investigation, prosecution and filing of the cases
against him.14 He avers that he was charged to have committed
the alleged offense sometime in March 2007. However, the
Office of the Ombudsman failed to explain why it took ten (10)
years to file the present Informations against him. In support of
the said assertions, accused-movant Ipong invokes the cases of
Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan15 and Tatad v.
Sandiganbayan.16

Accused-movant Ipong also contends that the filing of the
present cases against him is premature because the Office of
the Ombudsman filed the present Informations without awaiting
the audit of the Commission on Audit (COA).Thus, his right to
due process was once again transgressed. 17

Moreover, the same accused-movant asserts that the
Informations against him fail to establish with sufficient clarity
the elements of violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act (R.A)
No. 3019.18 He argues that the present Informations do not
show how he acted with evident bad faith, manifest partiality or
gross inexcusable negligence. 19 Accused-movant Ipong contends
that his act of endorsing was merely recommendatory; the
presumptions of good faith and regularity in the performance of
his official duties should be accorded to him; and, he did not
violate any law or ordinance; hence, there is no reason for him
to be penalized.2o He raises tbe following grounds to dispute the
charge of a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, on two (2)
counts, to wit~

-------ilX\J~~
14 p. 534, Record
15 701 SCRA 188 (2013)
16 159 SCRA 70 (1988)
17 p. 535, Record
18 p. 536, Record
19 p. 536, Record
20 p. 537, Record
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A. Accused Ipong is not responsible for the
accreditation of ECOSOC;21

B. The bidding requirement under COA Circular
No. 2007-001 was not yet in existence at the
time ECOSOCwas selected;22

C. The Implementing Rules and [R]egulations of
R.A. No. 9184 stating that an NGO may be
contracted only when there so authorized by an
appropriation law or ordinance was not yet in
existence at the time ECOSOC was selected;23
[and,]

D. The appropriation law or ordinance
requirement under GPPB Resolution No. 12-
2007 was not yet in existence at the time the
ECOSOC was selected and the funds
transferred. 24

On the charges of malversation, accused-movant Ipong
contends that the Informations in these cases also do not clearly
establish the elements of the crime of malversation. He alleges
that [1] he did not have custody and control over his priority
development assistance fund (PDAF);25[2] his mere act of
sending an official letter of endorsement to TLRC does not
constitute criminal inducement;26 and, [3]he does not have the
responsibility to implement the disputed project.27

Accused-movant Ipong insists that a complaint or
Information must state every single fact necessary to constitute
the offense charged; otherwise, a motion to dismiss/quash on
the ground that it charges no offense may be properly
sustained. r

h21 p. 536, Record
22 p. 537, Record
23 p. 538, Record
24 p. 539, Record
25 p. 540, Record
26 p. 541, Record
27 p. 542, Record
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Accused-movant Ipong further asserts that a general
accusation that he made an endorsement letter appointing
Economic and Social Cooperation for Local Development
Foundation, Inc., (ECOSOC) as his chosen non-government
organization (NGO) does not immediately make him liable as a
conspirator. 28 According to the accused-movant, there is
nothing irregular in endorsing ECOSOC as his chosen NGO. In
fact, it is the duty of government agencies such as the National
Labor Relations Commission (NLRC)to evaluate the said NGO;
hence, conspiracy was not clearly established.29

Lastly, accused-movant Ipong alleges that the fatal
insufficiency of the Informations in these cases stem from the
lack of personal knowledge on the part of the complainant. He
argues that the FIO merely relied on the documents it gathered
in the course of its investigation. 30

In its Opposition dated October 9,2017,31 the prosecution
points out that accused-movant Ipong, through his present
motion, furtively attempts to persuade the Court into making a
re-determination of probable cause in these cases.32 The
prosecution explains that the allegations and arguments made
by the accused-movant in his present motion are mere
repetitions of those stated in his Counter-affidavit dated
November 3, 2015 and Motion for Partial Reconsideration dated
December 5,2016.33

The prosecution submits that the documents gathered by
the FIO are not without value and should not be ignored.
Invoking the case of Revilla, Jr., v. Office of the
Ombudsman,34 the prosecution ratiocinates that the quantum
of proof required in finding probable cause in a preliminary
investigation conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman is the
existence of facts as are sufficient to engender a well-founded

/7
28 pp. 542-543, Record
29 p. 543, Record
30 p. 543, Record
31 pp. 547-566, Record
32 p. 548, Record
331d
34 G.R. No. 212427-28, December 6, 2016
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belief that a crime has been committed and that the respondent
is probably guilty thereof.35 It avers that in determining the
elements of the crime charged for purposes of arriving at a
finding of probable cause, only facts sufficient to support a
prima facie case against the accused are required, not absolute
certain ty.36

The prosecution points out that it laboriously discussed
and sufficiently laid the bases in finding probable cause against
accused-movant Ipong and his co-accused for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation through
falsification, in its Resolution dated September 27, 2016.37 The
pertinent portions of the above-mentioned resolution finding
probable cause to indict the accused-movant and his co-
accused of the crimes herein charged was reproduced by the
prosecution in its present opposition.38

The prosecution also avers that the Informations in the
present cases are sufficient in form and substance; hence, they
are enough to inform accused-movant Ipong of the nature and
cause of the accusations against him.39 It explains that the
sufficiency of the allegations in the Information should only pass
the strictures of Section 6, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of
Court40 and that the recitals of the facts alleged in the
Information are not conclusions of law but are recitals of the
acts and omissions complained of which are required by the
rules to be indicated therein and are those facts and
circumstances with reference to the definition and elements of
the crimes of malversation and violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.
No. 3019.41

The prosecution also contend that
Ombudsman only took two (2) years

the Office of the
to terminate the/?

35 pp. 549-550, Record
36 p. 549, Record
37 p. 550, Record
38 pp. 550-560, Record
39 p. 560, Record
40 p. 561, Record
41 p. 561, Record
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preliminary investigation of the present cases.42 It recounts the
following circumstances surrounding the preliminary
investigation in these cases, to wit:43

Date Circumstance
May 15,2015 The Field Investigation Office (FIO) of the

Office of the Ombudsman filed its
Complaint-Affidavit.

September 1,2015 A Joint Order was issued to respondents,
including accused Ipong, for the filing of
their respective counter-affidavits.

September 16,2015 Respondents Montano and Hayahay filed
their Motion for Extension of Time to File
Coun ter- Affidavit.

September 21,2015 Respondent Cabral filed her Motion for
Extension of Time to File Counter-
Affidavit.

October 1,2015 Respondent Ipong filed his Motion for
Extension of Time to File Counter-
Affidavit.

October 27,2015 Respondents Hayahay, Montano and
Cabral filed their respective 2nd Motions
for Extension of Time to File Counter-
Affidavit.

November 3, 2015 Respondent Ipong filed his Counter-
Affidavit

November 23, 2015 Respondents Hayahay, Montano and
Cabral filed their respective Final
Motions for Extension of Time to File
Coun ter -Affidavits

December 8,2015 Respondents Hayahay, Montano and
Cabral filed their Consolidated Counter-
Affidavit

September 27,2016 The Resolution finding probable cause
was issued by the Panel of Investigators

December 5,2016 Respondents Ipong, Hayahay, Montano
and Cabral filed their Motions for
Reconsideration of the Resolution dated
September 27,2016

January 23, 2017 Respondent Ipong filed his Supplemental
Motion for Reconsideration of the
Resolution dated September 27, 2016

January 27,2017 Complainant FIO filed its Motion to Admit
Consolidated Reply

April 21, 2017 The Office of the Ombudsman issued its

42 p. 561, Record
43 p. 562, Record
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Order resolving the Motions for
Reconsideration filed b res ondents

Se tember 11, 2017 The Informations were filed

The prosecution submits that it is preposterous for
accused-movant Ipong to allege that it took ten (10) years for
the Office of the Ombudsman to file the present cases against
him.44 According to the prosecution, accused-movant Ipong
erroneously reckoned the period of the alleged delay from the
commission of the crime, or when the PDAF allocation of
accused-movant Ipong was released.45 The prosecution further
alleges that only (2) years and three (3) months were spent by
the Office of the Ombudsman in investigating the case against
the accused-movant; hence, the said period cannot be
considered inordinate or vexatious that would amount to a
violation of accused Ipong's constitutional right to speedy
disposition of cases.46

Furthermore, the prosecution asserts that under Section
15 of R.A. No. 6770, the Office of the Ombudsman is clothed
with the power to investigate and prosecute on its own, the acts
allegedly committed by the accused-movant Ipong. It avers that
no less than the Constitution grants the Office of the
Ombudsman investigatory and prosecutorial functions; thus, it
is a misplaced impression of the accused-movant that the Office
of the Ombudsman acts all-together as a complainant,
investigator and judge.47 The prosecution invokes the case of
Estrada v. Bersamin,48 wherein the Supreme Court ruled,
thus:

The guidelines' set forth in Ang Tibay are further
clarified in GSIS v. CA49(GSIS): "what Ang Tibay failed
to explicitly state was, prescinding from the general
principles governing due process, the requirement of an

«p. 563, Reco'd /"J
45 p. 563, Record

46 p. 563, Record 1
47 p. 534, Record
48 G.R. No. 212140-41, January 1, 2015
49 Footnote omitted
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impartial tribunal which, needless to say, dictates that
one called upon to resolve a dispute may not sit as
judge and jury simultaneously, neither may he review
his decision on appeal."50 The GSIS clarification affirms
the non applicability of the Ang Tibay guidelines to
preliminary investigations in criminal cases: The
investigating officer, which is the role that the Office of
the Ombudsman plays in the investigation and
prosecution of government personnel, will never be the
impartial tribunal required in Ang Tibay, as amplified in
GSIS. The purpose of the Office of the Ombudsman in
conducting a preliminary investigation, after conducting
its own fact finding investigation, is to determine
probable cause for filing an information, and not to
make a final adjudication of the rights and obligations
of the parties under the law, which is the purpose of the
guidelines in Ang Tibay. The investigating officer
investigates, determines probable cause, and prosecutes
the criminal case after filing the corresponding
information.

Finally, the prosecution contends that accused-movant
Ipong was not denied due process. In fact, he was able to
receive a copy of the Order issued by the ((Task Force PDAF"
with the attached complaint-affidavit and supporting documents
which gave him the opportunity to file his counter-affidavit.
According to the prosecution, jurisprudence holds that the
touchstone of due process is the opportunity to be heard; thus,
it is flimsy for the accused-movant to claim that he was not
accorded due process.51

After an assiduous assessment of the arguments raised by
the parties, the Court finds the subject motion unmeritorious./?
50 Footnote omitted
51 pp. 564-565, Record
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There was
inordinate delay
conduct of
preliminary
investigation of
present cases
would warrant
dismissal.

no
in

the

the
that
its

In Ombudsman v. Jurado,52 the Supreme Court clarified
that although the Constitution guarantees the right to speedy
disposition of cases, such speedy disposition is a flexible
concept. To properly define that concept, the facts and
circumstances surrounding each case must be evaluated and
taken into account. 53 There occurs a violation of the right to a
speedy disposition of a case only when the proceedings are
attended by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive delays, or
when unjustified postponements of the trial are sought and
secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive, a long
period of time is allowed to elapse without the party having his
case tried.54 Consequently, a mere mathematical reckoning of
the time involvedwould not be sufficient.55

In support of his claim of inordinate delay, accused-
movant Ipong invokes the cases of CoscoZluela v.
Sandiganbayan56 and Tatad v. Sandiganbayan.57

In Tatad, the Supreme Court applied the ((radical relief' of
dismissing the cases against the petitioner since the factual
antecedents in the said case revealed that as early as October
1974, a report was already lodged with the Legal Panel Of/J
52 561 SCRA135 (2008) ~
53 Remulla v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 218040, Apri/17, 2017
54 Dacudao v. Gonzales, 688 SCRA 109 (2013)
55 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008); See also Dacudao v. Gonzales, 688 SCRA (2013),
Enriquez v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SCRA618 (2008)
56 701 SCRA188 (2013)
57159 SCRA 70 (1988)
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Presidential Security Command against the petitioner. 58

However, this report was {{made to sleep" until it became
apparent that Secretary Tatad had a {Jalling-out" with President
Ferdinand Marcos.59 It was only on July 5, 1985, that the
Tanodbayan issued a resolution recommending the filing of the
criminal Informations against the petitioner. 60

In the said case, the Supreme Court found the existence of
inordinate delay and ruled that {political motivations played a
vital role in activating and propelling the prosecutorial process. "61

Here, the present cases involve no imputation of any
political motivation in the filing of the present Informations
against the accused-movant and his co-accused.

A scrutiny of the facts in CoscoZZueZa shows that the
petitioners were only informed of the 2003 adverse Resolution of
the Office of the Ombudsman after the Information was filed
with the Sandiganbayan on June 19, 2009.62 The Supreme
Court recognized this circumstance as a plausible reason why
the petitioners failed to assert their right to speedy disposition
of cases.

In the present cases, accused-movant Ipong filed a {{Motion
for Reconsideration" and a ((Supplemental Motion for
Reconsideration" of the adverse Resolution dated September 27,
2016, of the Office of the Ombudsman; hence, accused-movant
Ipong is not similarly situated as those of Coscolluela, et al.,
because he was aptly given the opportunity to file his motions
for reconsideration of the Office of the Ombudsman's adverse
resolution before the corresponding Informations were filed with
the Court.

In the very recent case of RemuZZa v. Sandiganbayan,63
the Supreme Court emphasized the need for the courts to weigh

~ p. 80, Tatad v. Sandi.anbayan, 159 seRA 70 (1988) /?
59 p. 80, Tatad v. Sandiganbayan, 159 SCRA 70 (1988)
60 p. 81, Tatad v. Sandiganbayan, 159 SCRA 70 (1988)
61 p. 81, Tatad v. Sandiganbayan, 159 SCRA 70 (1988)
62 p. 198, Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan, 701 SCRA 188 (2013)
63 G.R. No. 218040, Apri/17, 2017
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the different facts and circumstances surrounding each case in
order to determine whether an accused's right to speedy
disposition of cases had been violated. According to the High
Tribunal, as early as 1983, the Supreme Court, in the case of
Martin v. Ver,64 had already adopted the ((balancing test" laid
down by the United States Supreme Court in the case of
Barker v. Wingo.65 This test compels the courts to approach
such cases on an ad hoc basis.66

In the present cases, the formal complaint against the
accused-movant was filed by the FIO of the Office of the
Ombudsman on June 26, 2015.67 Thereafter, in Ombudsman's
Order dated September 1, 2015, the respondents (now
accused) were required to file their respective counter-
affidavits.68 Accused-movant Ipong filed his counter-affidavit on
November 3, 2015.69 Accused Cabral, Hayahay and Montano
filed their consolidated counter-affidavit on December 8,
2015.7°

In its Resolution dated September 27, 2016, the Office of
the Ombudsman found probable cause to indict the
respondents (now accused) of the crimes herein charged. On
December 5, 2016, accused Ipong, Hayayay, Montano and
Cabral filed their motions for reconsideration of the Office of the
Ombudsman's adverse Resolution dated September 27, 2016.
On January 23, 2017, accused-movant Ipong filed his
supplemental motion for reconsideration of the same adverse
resolution. In its Order dated April 21, 2017, the Office of the
Ombudsman denied with finality the above-mentioned motions
for reconsideration. 71 On July 13, 2017, copies of the
Informations in the present cases were approved by
Ombudsman Conchita Carpio Morales.72 Finally, the pre/?

64 208 Phil. 658 (1983)
65407 US 514 (1972)
66 p. 6, Remulla v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 218040, April 17, 2017
67 p. 86, Record
68 p. 26, Record
69 p. 60, Record
70 p. 238, Record
71 p. 56, Record
72 p. 19, Record
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Informations were filed before the Court on September 11,
2017.73

The afore-cited dates and circumstances show that the
Office of the Ombudsman took prompt action after the
complaint was filed by the FIO against the accused-movant and
his co-accused. Also, the motions for reconsideration filed by the
respondents were immediately resolved. Plainly, the factual
antecedents of the present cases show that Office of the
Ombudsman took continued actions to resolve the preliminary
investigation of the present cases. While there may have been
delay in the disposition of the case before the Office of the
Ombudsman, the Court does not find such delay as vexatious,
arbitrary, capricious or oppressive.

Indeed, jurisprudence teaches that only when the
proceedings are attended by vexatious, capricious, and
oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements of the
trial are asked for and secured, or when without cause or
1ustifiable motive a long period of time is allowed to elapse
without the party having his case tried would there be a
violation of the right to speedy disposition of cases.74

Notably, neither the accused-movant nor his co-accused
raised the issue of inordinate delay or asserted their right to
speedy disposition of cases before the Office of the
Ombudsman. It is jurisprudentially settled that the accused's
assertion of the right to a speedy trial is entitled to strong
evidentiary weight in determining whether he/she is being
deprived of his/her right to speedy trial. 75 Applying the afore-
mentioned "balancing test" enunciated in Barker, the Supreme
Court in the case of Dela Pena v. Sandiganbayan,76 ruled:

Moreover, it is worthy to note that it was only on
___ 2_1__D_e_c_e_rn_b_e_r_1999,after the case was set f//
73 pp. 2-17, Record / -

74 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SeRA 135 (2008); Emphasis supplied
75 See Uy v. Adriano, 505 SCRA 625 (2006); Dela Pefia v. Sandiganbayan, 360 SCRA478 (2001
Sandiganbayan, 220 SCRA55 (1993)
76360 SCRA478 (2001)
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arraignment, that petitioners raised the issue of the
delay in the conduct of the preliminary investigation. As
stated by them in their Motion to Quash/Dismiss,
"[o]ther than the counter-affidavits, [they] did
nothing." Also, in their petition, they averred: "Aside
from the motion for extension of time to file counter-
affidavits, petitioners in the present case did not file nor
send any letter-queries addressed to the Office of the
Ombudsman for Mindanao which conducted the
preliminary investigation." They slept on their right - a
situation amounting to laches. The matter could have
taken a different dimension if during all those four
years, they showed signs of asserting their right to
a speedy disposition of their cases or at least made
some overt acts, like filing a motion for early
resolution, to show that they were not waiving that
right. 77 Their silence may, therefore be interpreted as a
waiver of such right. 78As aptly stated in Alvizo, the
petitioner therein was "insensitive to the implications
and contingencies" of the projected criminal prosecution
posed against him "by not taking any step whatsoever to
accelerate the disposition of the matter, which inaction
conduces to the perception that the supervening delay
seems to have been without his objection, [and] hence
impliedly with his acquiescence."79

In the same vein, aside from making a general assertion
that his constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases had
been violated, accused-movant Ipong failed to claim that he was
prejudiced by the alleged delay. Suffice it to state that any
mental or emotional anguish that may have been experienced
by the accused-movant are naturally attendant in criminal
cases (or in any case for that matter). In other words, these
natural but unwelcome inconveniences are part and parcel of
the ordinary processes ofjUsti/"7

)OJ(
77 Emphasis supplied
78 Footnote omitted
79 pp. 487-488, 360 SeRA 478 (2001)
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11. There was no violation
of accused-movant
Ipongs's constitutional
right to due process.

It is settled that the essence of due process is simply the
opportunity to be heard.80 In the consolidated cases of Ocampo
v. Abando, Echanis v. Medina, Baylosis v. Medina, and
Ladlad v. Medina,81 the Supreme Court en banc ruled that in
the context of a preliminary investigation, the right to due
process of law simply entails the opportunity to be heard.82 It
requires that the respondent be given reasonable opportunity to
be heard and submit his/her defenses.83 What is proscribed is
the absolute opportunity to be heard. 84 Thus, one who has
been afforded a chance to present one's own side of the story
cannot claim denial of due process.85 In Shu v. Dee,86 the
Supreme Court held that there is sufficient compliance with the
requirements of due process when a party is given a chance to
be heard through his motion for reconsideration.

In these cases, accused-movant Ipong was able to present
his defenses to the charges against him through his Counter-
Affidavit which was subscribed and sworn to by him on October
30, 2015.87 He was able to file a "Motion for Reconsideration"
dated December 5, 2016, and a "Supplemental Motion for
Reconsideration" dated January 23,2017.

Moreover, accused-movant Ipong alleges that his
constitutional right to due process was likewise violated
because it was the Office of the Ombudsman which filed the
complaint against him, investigated the case and later on [0'/'"7
80 Shu v. Dee, 723 SCRA 512 (2014); See also Vivo v. PAGCOR, 707 SCRA 276 (2013), Republic v. Caguioa,
691 SCRA306 (2013), Demaala v. Sandiganbayan, 771 SCRA 1 (2014), and Ynof v. lAC, 148 SCRA659 (1987)
81 715 SCRA 673 (2014)
82 p. 695, Ocampo v. Abando, 715 SCRA673 (2014)
83/d
84/d
85 pp. 695-696, Ocampo v. Abando,715 SCRA 673 (2014)
86723 SCRA512 (2014)
87 p. 85, Record
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probable cause. He submits that ((this is a classic case of the
investigator, complainant and judge being rolled into one. "88

The Constitution89 and R.A.No. 677090 expressly confer on
the Office of the Ombudsman the power to investigate and
prosecute on its own or upon a complaint by any person, any
act or omission of any public officer or employee, office or
agency when such act or omission appears to be illegal, unjust
or improper.91

After due preliminary investigation in these cases, the
Office of the Ombudsman found probable cause against the
accused and filed the present cases with the Court. In doing its
mandated task, the Officeof the Ombudsman did not act as a
judge because a preliminary investigation conducted by a public
prosecutor is merely inquisitorial and is definitely not a quasi-
judicial proceeding. Citing the case of Bautista v. Court of
Appeals,92 the Supreme Court ruled in the case of Encinas v.
A ti J: 93 .gus n, ur., to wIt:

On the other hand, the prosecutor in a
preliminary investigation does not determine the guilt or
innocence of the accused. He does not exercise
adjudication nor rule-making functions. Preliminary
investigation is merely inquisitorial, and is often the
only means of discovering the persons who may be
reasonably charged with a crime and to enable the fiscal
to prepare his complaint or information. It is not a trial
of the case on the merits and has no purpose except
that of determining whether a crime has been
committed and whether there is probable cause to
believe that the accused is guilty thereof. While the
fiscal makes that determination, he cannot be said to/7

88 p. 532, Record /
89 Sections 12 and 13, Article XI
90 Section 15, The Ombudsman Act of 1989
91 De Guzman v. Gonzales III, 616 SCRA546 (2010) ~
92 360 SCRA618 (2001)
93696 SCRA240 (2013)
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acting as a quasi-court, for it is the courts, ultimately,
that pass judgment on the accused, not the fiscal.94

Furthermore, the Court finds accused-movant Ipong's
reliance on the case of Cojuangco, Jr., misplaced because the
factual milieu obtaining therein is different from the present
cases.

In Cojuangco, Jr., the Supreme Court recognized the
power of the Presidential Commission on Good Government
(PCGG) to conduct a preliminary investigation and prosecute
the ill-gotten wealth cases of former President Marcos, as well
as those of his relatives and associates, and other graft and
corruption cases assigned to it by the president. However, the
Supreme Court noted that before the Solicitor General filed with
the PCGG a criminal complaint for violations of the Anti-Graft
and Corrupt Practices Act on the alleged misuse of the coconut
levy funds, the PCGG had earlier issued sequestration and
freeze orders and filed a civil case for recovery of the alleged ill-
gotten wealth after finding a prima facie case against therein
petitioner. The said civil case alleged ((substantially the same
illegal or criminal acts subject of the subsequent criminal
complaints that the Solicitor General filed with the PCGG for
preliminary investigation." For these reasons, the Supreme
Court ruled that the PCGG cannot conduct a preliminary
investigation on the aforesaid criminal complaints ((with the cold
neutrality of an impartial judge" because it had already
prejudged the matter when it issued the sequestration and
freeze orders against the petitioner's properties, on the basis of
a prima facie finding that the same were ill-gotten and/or were
acquired in relation to the illegal disposition of the coconut levy
funds.

Here, the Office of the Ombudsman did not file any civil
case against the accused-movant or his co-accused before it
found probable cause to indict them for the crimes above-
mentioned; hence, the ruling of the Supreme Court in
Cojuangco, Jr., cannot be applied to the present case~

~pp.263·264,696SCRA240(2013) ~ / ~



Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1675-1678
People vs. Ipong, et al.

111. (1) The presence or
absence of the
elements of the crime
(2)presence or absence
of conspiracy (3)
existence of good faith
or the lack thereof are
matters of defense and
evidentiary in nature;
they are best passed
upon after a full-blown
trial on the merits.

The presence
absence of
elements of
crime

or
the
the

The Court finds that the consideration of accused-movant
Ipong's insistence that the prosecution failed to sufficiently
establish with sufficient clarity all the elements of a violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and the crime of malversation at
this stage of the proceedings premature.

Jurisprudence holds that the presence or absence of the
elements of the crime charged is evidentiary in nature and is a
matter of defense that is best passed upon after a full-blown
trial on the merits. Likewise, the validity or merits of a party's
defense or accusation and the admissibility of testimonies and
evidence are better ventilated during trial proper.95 In People v.
Castillo,g. the Supreme Court rUl~ ~ ~ .

95 Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 478 SCRA348 (2005) See also Unilever v. Tan, 715 SCRA36 (2014), United
Coconut Planters Bank v. Looyuko, 534 SCRA322 (2007), People v. Yecyec 739 SCRA 719 (2014), Clay and
Feather International, Inc. v. Lichaytoo, 649 SCRA 516 (2011) and Lee v. KBC Bank N. V., 610 SCRA 117
(2010)
96590 SCRA95 (2009)
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Moreover, it was clearly premature on the part of
the Sandiganbayan to make a determinative finding
prior to the parties' presentation of their respective
evidence that there was no bad faith and manifest
partiality on the respondents' part and undue injury on
the part of the complainant. In Go v. Fifth Division,
Sandiganbayan,97 we held that "it is well
established that the presence or absence of the
elements of the crime is evidentiary in nature and
is a matter of defense that may be best passed upon
after a full-blown trial on the merits. '98Also, it would
be unfair to expect the prosecution to present all the
evidence needed to secure the conviction of the accused
upon the filing of the information against the latter. The
reason is found in the nature and objective of a
preliminary investigation. Here, the public prosecutors
do not decide whether there is evidence beyond
reasonable doubt of the guilt of the person charged;
they merely determine whether there is sufficient
ground to engender a well-founded belief that a crime
has been committed and that respondent is probably
guilty thereof, and should be held for trial.

Plainly, the arguments raised by the accused-movant in
his present motion are matters of defense which are evidentiary
in nature and are best passed upon in trial.

(2) The presence or
absence of
conspiracy

Accused-movant Ipong also alleges that a general
accusation that he made an endorsement letter appointing
ECOSOC as his chosen NGO does not immediately make him
liable as a co-conspirator "/J
97521 seRA 270 (2007)
98 Emphasis supplied
99 pp. 542-543, Record
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The Court likewise finds the consideration of the above-
mentioned assertion premature.

In the 2005100 and 2013101 decisions of the Supreme
Court in the cases both entitled "Singian, Jr. v.
Sandiganbayan," it was held that the alleged absence of
conspiracy among the accused is evidentiary in nature, the
truth of which can be best passed upon after a full-blown trial
on the merits. The same view was upheld by the Supreme
Court in the recent case of Peop le v. Go,102 viz:

It is settled that the absence or presence of
conspiracy is factual in nature and involves
evidentiary matters.103 Hence, the allegation of
conspiracy against respondent is better left ventilated
before the trial court during trial, where respondent
can adduce evidence to prove or disprove its presence.

(3) The existence of
good faith or lack
thereof

Also, the consideration of the accused-movant's
submission that he acted in good faith and he enjoys the
presumption of regularity in the performance of his official
duties is inappropriate at this stage of the proceedings. In
Onia v. Desierto, 104 the Supreme Court ruled that the
existence of good faith or lack thereof is also evidentiary in
nature, viz:

We agree with public respondents that the
existence of good faith or lack of it, as elements of

100 478 SCRA348 (2005)
101 706 SCRA451 (2013)
102 719 SCRA 704 (2014)
103 Emphasis supplied
104314 SCRA 125 (2009)
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the crimes of malversation and violation of Section
3 (e), R.A. No. 3019, is evidentiary in nature. As a
matter of defense, it can be best passed upon after
a full-blown trial on the merits. The issue of whether
petitioners acted in good faith is best determined during
the trial proper. Public prosecutors do not decide
whether there is evidence beyond reasonable doubt of
the guilt of the person charged. They merely determine
whether there is sufficient ground to engender a well-
founded belief that a crime has been committed and
that the accused is probably guilty thereof, and should
be held for trial. A finding of probable cause does not
require an inquiry as to whether there is sufficient
evidence to secure a conviction. It is enough that
prosecutors believe that the act or omission complained
of constitutes the offense charged. Precisely, there is a
trial for the reception of evidence of the prosecution in
support of the charges.105

IV. The Informations in
these cases
sufficiently allege the
elements of the crimes
herein charged
against the accused-
movant and his co-
accused.

It is jurisprudentially settled that the determinative test in
appreciating a motion to quash on the ground of insufficiency of
the allegations in the Information is that, whether the facts
alleged therein, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the
essential elements of the offense as defined by law without
considering matters aliunde~ ~

105 Emphasis supplied
106 See Go v. Bangko Sentral ng Pilip in as, 604 SCRA 322 (200 ), La rte v. Sandiganbayan, 581 SCRA 431
(2009) and People v. Romualdez and Sandiganbayan, 559 SC 492 (2008)



Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1675-1678
People vs. Ipong, et al.

The elements of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 are as
follows:

1. The accused is a public officer or private person
charged in conspiracy with him;

2. Said public officer commits the prohibited acts
during the performance of his official duties or in
relation to his public position;

3. He causes undue injury to any party, whether the
government or private party;

4. Such undue Injury is caused by gIvIng
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to
such parties; and,~

5. The public officer has acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence.107

In People v. Pantaleon, Jr.,108 the Supreme Court
enumerated the elements common to all acts of malversation
under Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code, thus:

b. That he had the custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

c. That those funds or property were public funds or
property for which he was accountable; and,

d. That he appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take them. ~

107 Mendoza-Arce v. Office of the Ombudsman, 380 SCRA325 (2002) JD
108581 SCRA140 (2009)
109 Italics supplied by the Supreme Court
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The Court finds that the Informations in Criminal Cases
Nos. SB-17-CRM-1675-1676 allege the essential elements of a
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. The Informations in
the said cases specifically allege that accused-movant Ipong,
accused Cabral, Montano and Hayahay were public officers at
the time material to the complaint; while in the performance of
their administrative and/ or official functions, they conspired
with a private individual, accused Solon; they acted with
manifest partiality and/ or evident bad faith; they wilfully,
unlawfully and criminally caused undue injury to the
government; and, gave unwarranted benefits and advantage to
accused Solon.IIO

On the other hand, the Court likewise finds that the
Informations in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1677-1678
sufficiently allege the elements of the crimes charged therein.
The said Informations specifically allege that accused -movant
Ipong was a public officer, who had control and is likewise
accountable for the PDAF allocated to him by the general
appropriations law of 2007; accused Cabral, Montano and
Hayahay were public officers who performed administrative
and/ or official functions; they conspired with a private
individual, accused Solon; they wilfully, unlawfully and
criminally appropriated or consented or, through abandonment
or negligence, allowed the said private individual to take public
fundslll by means of falsifying acceptance and delivery reports,
official receipts, disbursement reports, project proposals, list of
beneficiaries, and other liquidation documents, to secure the
release of public funds.112

It must be remembered that an Information needs only to
state the ultimate facts constituting the offense and not the finer
details of why and how the alleged crime was committed
because these matters are more appropriate for trial.l13

/?
~.~

110 pp. 1-9, Record
111 SB-17-CRM-1677; pp. 10-13, Record
112 SB-17-CRM-1678; pp. 14-17, Record
113 See People v. Sandiganbayan (4th Division), 770 SCRA 162 (2015) and People v. Romuladez, 559 SCRA
492 (2008)
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v. The findings of the
COA is not controlling
in the determination
of probable cause by
the Office of the
Ombudsman or by this
Court.

Accused-movant Ipong asserts that the filing of the
present Informations against him is premature because the
Office of the Ombudsman did not wait for a prior audit by the
COA;hence, his right to due process was violated anew.

In Dimayuga v. Office of the Ombudsman,114 the
Supreme Court stressed that the interest of the COAis merely
administrative and its investigation does not foreclose the
Ombudsman's authority to investigate, thus:

114495 seRA 461 (2006)
115 Emphasis supplied

It shou ld be borne in mind that the interest of
the COA is solely administrative, and that its
investigation does not foreclose the Ombudsman's
authority to investigate and determine whether
there is a crime to be prosecuted for which a
public official is answerable. In Ramos v. Aquino, the
Court ruled that the fact that petitioners' accounts and
vouchers had passed in audit is not a ground for
enjoining the provincial fiscal from conducting a
preliminary investigation for the purpose of
determining the criminal liability of petitioners for
malversation. Clearly then, a finding of probable
cause does not derive its veracity from the findings
of the COA, but from the independent
determination of the ombUdsman.~

~1
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Also, in Aguinaldo v. Sandiganbayan,116 the Supreme
Court pronounced that any determination made by the COAwill
not be conclusive as to whether adequate cause exists to
prosecute a case against a respondent because the Office of the
Ombudsman is given the power to investigate on its own illegal
acts or omissions of a public official, uiz:

Indeed, while the COA may regard petitioner to
have substantially complied with its accounting rules,
this fact is not sufficient to dismiss the criminal cases.
Beyond compliance with COA rules and regulations, the
question is whether there was a misappropriation of
public funds by petitioner. This is a question of fact to
be established by evidence. All that petitioner's failure to
submit the documents required in the COA circulars in
question means is that there is a presumption of
malversation sufficient to justify the filing of a case in
court. As Art. 217 of the Revised Penal Code provides:

The failure of a public officer to have duly
forthcoming any public funds or property with
which he is chargeable, upon demand by 'any
duly authorized officer, shall be prima
facie evidence that he has put such missing
funds or property to personal use.

Petitioner may still prove his innocence. Until he
does this, however, the presumption that public funds
were put to personal use stands.

WHEREFORE, accused-movant Ipong's ((Omnibus Motion
to Dismiss/To Quash Information" dated September 25, 2017, is
DENIED for lack of merit.

Set the arraignment and pre-trial of the accused on
December 4, 2017, at 1:30 in the aftern~
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